Cour Pénale Internationale



# International Criminal Court

Original: English

No.: ICC-01/12-01/15

Date: 6 April 2016

## THE PRESIDENCY

Before: Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi, President

Judge Joyce Aluoch, First Vice-President Judge Kuniko Ozaki, Second Vice-President

## SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALI

# IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. AHMAD AL FAQI AL MAHDI

Public Document
With Annex 1 Secret Ex Parte – Registry only
And Annex 2 and 3 Confidential

Transmission to the Presidency of the record of the proceedings, including the Decision on the confirmation of charges against Ahmad Al Faqi Al Mahdi

Source: Registry

Document to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor Counsel for the Defence

Fatou Bensouda Mohamed Aouini James Stewart Jean-Louis Gilissen

Legal Representatives of the Victims Legal Representatives of the Applicants

Unrepresented Victims Unrepresented Applicants

(Participation/Reparation)

The Office of Public Counsel for The Office of Public Counsel for the

Victims Defence

States' Representatives Amicus Curiae

**REGISTRY** 

Registrar Counsel Support Section

Herman von Hebel

Victims and Witnesses Unit Detention Section

Victims Participation and Reparations Other

Section

#### I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

1. On 24 March 2016, the Pre-Trial Chamber I ("the Pre-Trial Chamber") issued the "Decision on the confirmation of charges against Ahmad Al Faqi Al Mahdi" ("the Decision");<sup>1</sup>

2. On 5 April 2016, the Single Judge instructed the Registry to:

"transmit the decision on the confirmation of the charges and the record of the pre-trial proceedings of the case ICC-01/12-01/15 to the Presidency pursuant to rule 129 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence";<sup>2</sup>

### II. CLASSIFICATION

3. The Registry hereby respectfully submits annex 1 as Secret *ex parte* Registry only, and annexes 2 and 3 as Confidential, as they respectively contain information under the same classification.

## III. APPLICABLE LAW

4. This filing is submitted pursuant to the rule 129 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence and regulation 23bis (1) of the Regulations of the Court;

1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Pre-Trial Chamber I "Decision on the confirmation of charges against Ahmad Al Faqi Al Mahdi", dated and registered on 24 March 2016, ICC-01/12-01/15-84-Conf and its Public Redacted Version dated and registered on the same day, ICC-01/12-01/15-84-Red.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Email communication from the Legal Officer of the Chamber to the Chief of the Court Management Section, dated 5 April 2016 at 10h21

### IV. SUBMISSIONS

- 5. The Registry hereby transmits to the Presidency the record of the proceedings as follows:
  - i. Index of all Court Records (Annex 1 hereto attached);
  - ii. Index of all transcripts of the case (Annex 2 hereto attached);
  - iii. Index of all evidence registered in the case (Annex 3 hereto attached);

Marc Dubuisson, Director, Division of Judicial Services

per delegation of

Herman von Hebel, Registrar

Dated this 6 April 2016

At The Hague, the Netherlands